

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p data-bbox="691 338 1002 365"><u>WPCRL No. 942 of 2026</u></p> <p data-bbox="691 376 1190 414"><u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></p> <ol data-bbox="691 461 1485 1688" style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Ankur Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner. 2. Mr. Himanshu Sain, learned AGA for the State. 3. Mr. Piyush Garg, learned counsel for the CBI. 4. Mr. Lalit Sharma, Mr. Aditya Singh (through V.C.) and Mr. Aryan Dev Uniyal, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 8 to 10. 5. By the instant petition, petitioner is praying for transfer of the investigation to the CBI because investigation has not been done in a fair manner. He also pointed out that 1st Addl. Sessions Judge, Rishikesh, Dehradun make a serious observation against accused respondent no. 9 in his order dated 30.04.2026, which reads as under: <i>"There are serious allegations against accused Manav Johar. His role and complicity has been prima facie found in this case. The type of conduct of the accused Manav Johar facie found in this case affects not only the victim but the society also. In such a case, factor of personal liberty will have to give up."</i> 6. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite of learned 1st Addl. Sessions Judge, Rishikesh, Dehradun, within 13 days closure report has been filed against respondent no. 9. 7. List tomorrow in order to enable the Counsel for the CBI to get instructions from CBI in a sealed envelope. <p data-bbox="1106 1738 1477 1816" style="text-align: right;">(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 25.05.2026</p> <p data-bbox="691 1823 735 1850">SKS</p>

--	--	--	--